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Gertraude M. Taut September 25, 2002
PO Box 44322

Tacoma, WA 98444-0322

All My Sons Moving and Storage
Mr. Kermit Escibano—Owner
8637 S. 212™ Street

Kent, WA 98031

To Mr. Escibano:

I am in receipt of your letter dated 9/12/2002. Please be advised a formal complaint
against your moving and storage company has been submitted to:

The Secretary of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW

PO Box 47250

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

PH. (360) 664-1160

As of September 25, 2002, as you well know, the informal investigation is completed and
still you chose not to comply with the decision of Mr. John Cupp, Consumer Program
Specialist of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

Please be advised any Auction Procedure of my household goods you may initiate are not
allowed by statute. Should you proceed in this manner you will be held responsible for
any damage caused.

I have rented an apartment April 1, 2002, with a storage area large enough to hold all my
belongings. I have paid for this area since April 1, 2002. Your conduct of business made
it impossible to settle this issue. You overcharged me then and you are asking me now to
pay for holding my belongings hostage. This issue was concluded at the Washington
Utilities and Transportation Commission on September 12, 2002, in an informal
complaint (File #76701).

Since, you choose to escalate the issue by asking me to pay $5,066.81 instead of
$2,897.98), a formal investigation has been initiated. A copy is transmitted to you via fax

and by postal route to your address at All My Sons Moving and Storage at the above
address.

I am truly sorry this cannot be settle in any other way.

Sincerely,
/e /-
| ot iy (2N

Gertraude M. Taut




STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 * Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 » TTY (360) 586-8203

File #76701
September 12, 2002

Gertraude Taut
P.O. Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

Dear Ms Taut,

I am writing to share the results of the informal complaint you filed against All My Sons Moving
and Storage. In your complaint you claimed that the company was trying to charge you
$5,081.70, when your original estimate was $2,618.16. Further, you claimed that the company
avoided you when you attempted to pay for the move in person at the company’s office.

My investigation found that the company was only allowed to bill you 25% over your original
estimate for the move, and 15% over for packing.

_ Estimate
Moving cost: $1,313.40 +25% =$1,751.20
Packing $974.76 +15% =$1,146.78

$2,897.98

This brought the total the company is allowed to charge for your move to $2,897.98. All My
Sons has agreed to send you a bill for $2,897.98 for packing and moving your household goods.

In regards to the attempted payment, the company acknowledges your visit to its office, but
claims that you were unable to pay for the move. I am not able to determine what really

happened in this issue. This may need to be settled in civil court.

I have enclosed a copy of your complaint for your information. I have closed the complaint.
Please call me toll free at 1-800-562-6150 if you have questions.

Slqcér\g\ely,/-\

—~

John Cupp
Consumer Program Specialist

Enclosure

cc: Kermitt Escribano
All My Sons Moving & Storage




questions.

Sincerely,

John Cupp
Consumer Program Specialist

Enclosure

cc: Kermitt Escribano
All My Sons Moving & Storage

*** 09/12/2002 10:48 AM Fax: John Cupp >> Jim Bergstrom
B

Jim,

Per our conversaticn this morning, | am sharing the resolution of this
complaint.

| have noted several violations in this complaint:

-WAC480-15-620(1)
Carrier must give each customer a copy of the Commission brochure, "Your Rights
and Responsibilities as a Moving Company Customer." Customer says the carrier
did not give her this brochure.

-WAC480-15-690(1)
Carrier may not charge more than twenty-five percent above its written
nonbinding estimate for an hourly rated move nor fifteen percent above its
written nonbinding estimate for accessorial services. Company attempted to
charge substantially more than this rule allows.

-WAC480-15-710
Carrier must issue a bill of lading for each shipment of household goods it
transports. Company could not provide a copy of a signed bill of lading.

Please feel free to comment on the violations.

Also please note that with the lack of a signed bill of 1ading there is a lack

of evidence the customer’s choice of valuation options. According to the
Household Goods Tariff, Iltem 90(5)(b), “If the customer fails to select a level
of valuation protection on the bill of lading, depreciated value protection

will be the default level in the case of a loss or damage claim.”

In my phone conversation with you this morning, | also mentioned that | have
sent a letter to the customer and cc’'d Kermitt. This letter will go out in the
mail today.

| am closing the complaint. Please let me know if you have questions or
comments.

Thank you,
John Cupp



as a Moving Company Customer."
Customer says the carrier did not give her this brochure.

Company has been notified of the violation.

*** 09/12/2002 07:39 AM Violation: 480-15-690(1) -

Carrier may not charge more than twenty-five percent above its written nonbinding estimate for an hourly
rated move nor fifteen percent above its written nonbinding estimate for accessorial services.

Company attempted to charge substantially more than this rule allows.

Company has been notified of the violation.

=+ (9/12/2002 07:46 AM Violation: 480-15-710 -
B

Carrier must issue a bill of lading for each shipment of household goods it transports.
Company could not provide a copy of a signed bill of lading.

Company has been notified of the violation.

*** 09/12/2002 09:45 AM Letter: John Cupp >> Customer, cc to company

O
September 12, 2002

Gertraude Taut
P.O. Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

Dear Ms Taut,

| am writing to share the results of the informal complaint you filed against

All My Sons Moving and Storage. In your complaint you claimed that the company
was trying to charge you $5,081.70, when your original estimate was $2,618.16.
Further, you claimed that the company avoided you when you attempted to pay for
the move in person at the company’s office.

My investigation found that the company was only allowed to bill you 25% over
your original estimate for the move, and 15% over for packing.

Estimate
Moving cost: $1,313.40 +25% = $1,751.20
Packing $974.76 + 15% = $1,146.78

$2,897.98

This brought the total the company is allowed to charge for your move to
$2,897.98. All My Sons has agreed to send you a bill for $2,897.98 for packing
and moving your household goods.

In regards to the attempted payment, the company acknowiedges your visit to its
office, but claims that you were unable to pay for the move. | am not able to
determine what really happened in this issue. This may need to be settled in

civil court. '

| have enclosed a copy of your complaint for your information. | have closed
the complaint. Please call me toll free at 1-800-562-6150 if you have



through.

*** 09/05/2002 02:16 PM Fax: John Cupp << Jim Bergstrom

(i

Received Jim's letter which outlines the charges on the bill the company plans
to send to Ms.

*** (09/05/2002 03:25 PM Phone: Diana Otto << Mrs

Mrs called - complained that nothing is being done on her complaint and she has
been waiting months to resolve this. | explained to her that | knew that was

not true because John and | have been working together on her complaint. She
said she had no problem with John, but the company wasn't resolving the issue
and wasn't doing what it was supposed to. | explained that I knew that John

told her just a short time ago that he had a discussion with the company's

owner about a week ago and is attempting to get him to send out a bill to her.
She said the co isn't doing it and we aren't making them. | explained that

John can not force the company to do anything through an informal complaint.
However he is attempting to get the company to send a bill.

Mrs said she wanted the complaint escalated. | explained that the complaint
has no where to escalate. The next step, if she is dissatisfied is through a
formal complaint. | explained what a formal complaint was, that it needed to
find the co in violation of a rule, law, tariff or Commission order. She said

she wanted me to file the formal complaint. | explained that | could not.

That she needed to and that we would send her a copy of the formal complaint
fact sheet; the rules of procedure WAC 480-09, and that she has fofile alegal
document - the complaint. | explained that attorney's are not required, but

she may want o have one as it is a legal proceeding with testimony and
exhibits, and the company have have it's attorney precent. She wanted the
form. | explained there is no form. It will be her responsibility to file a

legally formatted formal complaint. | explained that the rules of procedure

will tell her how many copies to file, etc.

She said she has nothing from us in writing stating what the outcome of the
complaint has been. | explained that we normally do not provide written
outcomes, but could send her a copy of the complaint form. She wants a
letter. | agreed to have John write her a letter with his findings. | told

her | would have him include a copy of the text of the complaint, the formal
complaint fact sheet, and the ruies of procedure. She said ok. o

*** 09/11/2002 12:53 AM Phone: John Cupp >> Jim Bergstrom

0

| calied Jim and told him that | had not responded to his fax yet because | am
unsure about the part that says the company can auction the HHG if the customer
does not pay withing fifteen days of receipt of the bill. Jim said he will let

me know where he got that language.

** 00/11/2002 01:03 PM Phone: John Cupp << Jim Bergstrom

O
Jim said the language regarding the fifteen days is in the UTC's HHG tariff,

tem95. 50 dign 5 (3)  Uniferm  Houseisid Joodo Bfi ¢f Aot
w+ 09/12/2002 07:36 AM Violation: 480-15-620(1) -
.

Carrier must give each customer a copy of the Commission brochure, "Your Rights and Responsibilities

L



*** 08/28/2002 03:11 PM Email: John Cupp >> Kermitt

| asked Kermitt if he has billed the customer yet. He said he talked to her

and he has not been able to get any money out of her. | asked if he had sent
her a bill yet, and he said he has not and asked if he should. |told him |

think he should show her what he feels she owes in writing. Kermit said he
doesn't remember now how much he can bill her. | told him that we had agreed
to going 25% over his original estimate and 15% over on the packing, plus
storage. Kermitt said he had the supplemental bills of lading to go off of. |

told him that the last time | spoke with him and with Jim Berstrom, | told them
that | do not consider their supplemental bill of lading valid. At that point
Kermitt said he needed to talk to Jim and put me on hold. He came back on
after a few minutes and said he just wants to get this lady's stuff out of his
storage, and asked how much | had figured he could charge. | told him, and he
said he needs to charge her for all storage to date. | told him that | am not

able to determine how many months of storage he can charge,and why. He said he
will send her a bill and send a copy to me.

*** 08/28/2002 03:14 PM Voice Mail: John Cupp << Jim Berstrom
Jim asked me to call him to go over some things before he mails a bill to the
customer.

*** 08/28/2002 03:47 PM Phone: John Cupp >> Jim Bergstrom

i

Jim said he remembers what he and | had agreed on earlier regarding what this
customer should pay, and apologized that Kermitt did not remember. Jim said he
agrees with the amount | mentioned, working off of the original estimate. He

said he is going to put in a paragraph that says the customer ignoring the bill

bili result in the goods being listed in the newspaper and auctioned. Jim said

‘he will fax a copy of what he plans to send to the customer, and will wait for

my approval before he mails it tomorrow.

*** 08/29/2002 04:27 PM Phone: John Cupp >> Jim Bergstrom
Woman who answered the phone said Jim is out of the office until 7 am
tomorrow. | asked, and she said he does not have voice mail. | told her |
will call back.

*** 09/05/2002 02:07 PM Phone: John Cupp >> Customer

| told Ms that | spoke with Kermitt from All My Sons Moving last week and asked
if he had heard anything from her since he sent her a bill, when he asked me if
he was supposed to send a bill. | told him yes, the customer needed to be sent
a bill. He said he would send a bill in the amount stated on the Supplemental

Bill of Lading. | reminded Kermitt of our agreement to go off the original
estimate. Kermitt said there was no such agreement, so | asked him to put Jim
Bergstrom on the line. Jim remembered the agreement, but said he had not sent
a bill. Itold her that he had sent me a letter which outlined what she was to

be charged. Ms asked if | would send her a copy of the letter, which | agreed

to do.

*** 09/05/2002 02:12 PM Fax: John Cupp >> Customer

T

Sent copy of letter from All My Sons Moving. .- Tried twice, fax did not go



* 07/16/2002 12:35 PM Phone: John Cupp >> Customer

Called cell number, got recording saying the line is temporarily out of
service.

a* 07/16/2002 12:36 PM Voice Mail: John Cupp >> Customer

Told Ms that | have been in further contact with the company. | told Ms that
when [ spoke with her last | didn't realize the company could only mark up the
packing charges 15% over the written non-binding estimate, not 25% as | had
mentioned to her. |told her that the move itself can be marked up 25%. |
told Ms that the total cost of the move, with the mark ups, is $2897.98.

| told Ms that the company insists that all storage fees to date are valid. |
explained that | do not have the information from her or the company to
determine whether this is proper, and it is between her and the company.

| told Ms she can call Jim Bergstrom at 206-444-9000 if she wants to
negotiate. | pointed out that the company is right in demanding money before
the household goods are released.

*** 07/22/2002 01:59 PM Phone: John Cupp << Customer

B _

Ms called for an update. | told her that the message | left for her on 7/16

was the latest news. Ms went into a long monologue about how the company can
get away with murder and the Commission does nothing about it. She says | have
done nothing to punish the company for what it has done to her.

| told Ms that | have not let the company get away with charging her with
$5081.70, and is only allowed to charge her $2897.98 for the move. She said
that she will pay the company and the stuff in the storage will not even be
hers. |told her that the rules say she has to pay for the move before the
company has to deliver her household goods. She said it is not her fault that
she has not paid. | told her that we have been over this subject, and repeated
that her version of the story is the opposite of the company's version, and it

is not up to me to determine who is telling the truth. |told her that the one

fact | have that she and the company can agree on is that she has not yet paid
any money for the move, and the company does not have to release her belongings
until it gets paid. Ms tried to explain why she hadn't paid, and | told her

that | already have her side of that story and and the company's side, and |
have explained that | can't determine who is telling the truth.

| explained to Ms that, as far as punishing the company goes, it is out of my
department. | told her that | will cite several violations of state rules that

the company did not foliow in this case, but punishment is not my job. | told
her that | will recommend that this company's practices be looked into, but it
is not up to me to determine whether the company's permit will be renewed or
whether monetary penalties will be imposed.

Ms said she knows there will be damage to her household goods and the company
will not insure it. 1told her that | believe the company will be required to

proved Depreciated Valuation Protection, which is a step up from the $.60/pound
coverage which she was getting.

[ told Ms that what | will do is write a letter to the company, and cc her. |
told her that | will ask the company to bill her according to the guidlines |
laid out. 1explained that it will then be up to her to pay the bill if she
wants her household goods.

5



[ told Jim that | went over the paperwork, rules and tariff again, and that |
had come up with what | thought may be a fair settlement of the complaint.

I told him that when | spoke with Kermitt yesterday | had said the non-binding
estimate can be increased legally by no more than 25%. What | hadn't thought
of was that the portion of the estimate for packing can only be increased by
15%. 1told Jim that | will type up the figures | came up with and fax them to
him.

I told Jim that | will not be able to say exactly how many months of storage

the company should be allowed to charge for, and her is why: According to the
customer, she tried to pay in person, and Kermitt snuck out the back door.
According to the company, the customer came in when she was supposed to pay,
and did not have the funds. | told Jim that | am not a judge or jury, and |

cannot say who is right or wrong regarding this contradiction in stories.

According to the customer's story, she could have paid and her goods could have
been released, which would have resulted in no further storage fees. According
to the company's story, the customer could not pay to have the goods released,
and the storage fees apply.

I told Jim that | have found numerous violations of the WAC in this complaint,
mostly involving paperwork.

*** 07/03/2002 11:42 AM Fax: John Cupp >> Jim Bergstrom
Jim,

Per our conversation this morning, | have gone over the complaint and related
documents again. Here is what | came up with, using the non-binding estimate:

Estimate
Moving cost: $1313.40 +25% = $1751.20
Packing $974.76 +15% = $1146.78
Storage $330.00 per month

I need to know for sure how many months of storage the company intends to
demand payment of.
Let me know and | will pass the information to the customer.

Thank you,
John Cupp

*** 07/11/2002 12:09 PM Phone: John Cupp >> Company

0

Gentleman who answered told e Jim was on a conference cail. | asked that he
tell Jim that | sent a fax on 7/3, and I'm waiting for a response. Mr said he

will give the message to Jim.

*** 07/16/2002 12:27 PM Fax: John Cupp << Jim Bergstrom
B

Received one page fax from company.

Jim says the company is willing to accept the amounts | outlined in my fax to
the company on 7/3. He says the company expects the customer to pay for all
storage, from the time of the move to present.

<<copy to hard file>>




document | see that remotely looks proper is the written estimate from last
October, and Ms says she was told that it had expired and the company would not
honor it anymore. Kermitt said yes, the estimate had expired. | responded

that the supplemental estimates are nothing, they can only supplement a valid
estimate. | also mentioned that the supplementals appear to have been signed
after the move, when the law says they must be signed before the work can be
performed, so | feel the supplemental estimates are no good. Several times in
this conversation, Kermitt wanted to explain to me how much trouble this
customer was to deal with, how she sent one truck back because he had sent
three, and how she made so many demands regarding the packing and the moving
process. He said he kept telling her that it was going to cost quite a bit

more and she told him to bill her. | told Mr that the rules concern paperwork,

and | was not around to witness the conversations between the customer and the
company.

I told Kermitt that | see the written estimate, and if you add 25% to that, you
get $3490+. He said "plus supplemental estimate."

| asked Kermitt what he feels the customer should have to pay, bottom line,
before he releases her household goods. He put me on hold for a while, and
came back with a figure of $6236.20, which includes 3 months of storage at $330.
per month. He asked what | thought of this figure. | told him that | can't

support it with the rules, because his supplementals do not appear to have been
signed before the work was performed, | cannot uphold them in this complaint.
He asked what 1 think is fair, and | told him the written estimate plus 25%,

plus storage fees. Kermitt said he would settle for the $3500 pius two months

of storage, even though the goods have been in storage for over three months.

Kermitt said he will settle for the $3500 plus two months of storage fees. He
said she will need to pay for the move from the storage facility to her
apartment.

Kermitt stressed that this was a very difficult customer to deal with. He said
he does not want to sell her belongings, but he wanted to get her attention and
try to get some money from her. He told me that she was so hard to deal with,
when he sent three trucks to try and get her moved she sent one of the trucks
back.

| told him that | need to talk to the customer and will get back to him later.

*** 07/02/2002 01:50 PM In Person: John Cupp >> Customer

0

| asked Ms about send one of the moving trucks back. Ms said she did, because
the company sent three, and one of them was blocking access tc the apartments.

Ms said she will pay $3500 plus one month of storage. She says any more of
that and Kermitt can take her to court.

I told Ms | will deal with the company some more and get back to her. She
asked that | write her a note.

*** 07/03/2002 09:13 AM Phone: John Cupp >> Jim Bergstrom

[

| explained to Jim that Kermitt and | had spoken yesterday, and asked if he
wanted me to talk to Kermitt this morning. Jim said Kermitt had gone over his
conversation with me, and Jim felt comfortable talking to me about the
compiaint.



he can and that she has no complaint with him.
*** 06/25/2002 03:17 PM Phone: Diana Otto >> Nancy

called Nancy - advised that | and John both spoke with the customer and what
remedy we had arrived at which is to provide interium updates and copies of any
documents between the UTC and the company. Nancy was fine with this and said
she needed no further updates from us.

*** 06/27/2002 10:36 AM Action: John Cupp

-Customer says she was not given a copy of UTC brochure, "Your Rights and
Responsibilities as a Moving

Company Customer.” - WAC 480-15-620(1) <bill of lading does not indicate that
this brochure was offered> '

-Company did not provide a signed bill of lading. - WAC 480-15-710 <copy
provided by company was not signed by customer or company>

-In regards to WAC 480-15-740: ‘

Customer did not initial choice of payment options, estimates, valuation or
storage.

No address showing where the shipment was unloaded.

*** 07/02/2002 12:45 PM In Person: John Cupp << Customer

Ms came to UTC. She had a copy of a letter from All My Sons, dated 6/20/02.
The letter acknowledges the customers 6/5/02 letter to the company.

The letter points out that the company had not received payment or any services
rendered, and the company has begun auiction procedures to collect for
charges. The letter says "per regulation" she has 15 days from the date of the
letter to settle the account. <<copy of letter to hard file>>

Ms asked me to write her a letter, showing that she has a complaint open with
the Commission. | agreed to do so.

Ms told me to write a letter to the company while she sat and waited, and told
me what to say in the letter. | told Ms that | may write a letter to the
company, but | would not type it while she was sitting there, and if | do type

a letter to the company | will cc her. Ms said this would be fine.

I told Ms that | will call the company and discuss the letter and her

complaint. Ms asked me to use the speakerphone so she could hear. | told her
that | do not include the company in my calls to her and do not think it's

proper to let her listen in to what the company is saying. Ms said OK.

*** 07/02/2002 01:30 PM Phone: John Cupp >> Kermitt - All My Sons

| called and asked for Jim Bergstrom. The receptionist asked who was calling.
| identified myself, and Kermitt came on the line.

I'told Kermitt that this customer was in my office, and that she was very
concerned because of the letter saying her househoid goods are going to be
auctioned. Kermitt said yes, Ms hasn't paid a dime for the move. | toid
Kermitt that the customer has not received a bill of lading. He said it was
because she refused to sign the bill of lading. | told him that the only



Yes.

| asked if she changed any of the belongings or what was to be packed after the
estimate and upon the company's arrival for the move? She said yes, she had
packed some things which she didn't expect to, but the company unpacked them
and re-packed them in some cases using her own boxes. | asked why the company
re-packed. She said that the company policy is that if they don't pack the

boxes themselves, they won't be responsible for loss.

| asked if a supplemental estimate was provided to her? Yes, after the work

was completed.

| asked if Mrs signed the sup. estimate? Yes, under duress. She said the
company threatened to not give her the belongings unless she signed the sup.
estimate. She said she wrote on it that she was signing under duress. There
were 6 crew men stating she had to sign. One was on the phone with Kermitt,

the owner, who told the crew guy to not allow her to write anything but her
signature on the document. She wrote it anyway. Mrs says that she has the
original. She said that the company's document provided to John by the company
has that erased. She said that all the company's documents are forged. She
said they don't have the original, so they had to make them up because they
forgot them with her. The second crew came in and didn't know that the first
didn't have them. They just left without them.

| asked if the move was mileage rated or hourly? She didn't know. | asked if

the distance of the move was within 35 miles? She said she moved from Parkiand
to Tukwila. She wasn't sure of the distance. | asked when was the move?
3/26/02 and 3/27/02. She said the began at 5pm on the 26th and left at 11pm on
the 27th.

Mrs said that she had the company moving her precious belongings, some
antiques, some priceless things that can't be replaced which she had to get
special permission to move out of the orient, etc. | pointed out that

generally customers should move those types of objects themselves. Did she not
know that? She said she did not know that. She said that she has been moved
many times by the military -- everything was loaded and everything arrived at

the other end. Mrs is very, very, worried that her things are being stolen or

loss and the longer the complaint takes the more worried she gets.

I explained the process of working the complaint and that | can not teli her

when we will finish. She said that John had told her that too. | agreed that

John or | would give her interim updates and/or copies of documents between the
Commission and the company. However, | did explain that we normally do not
give interium updates because the more we talk with the customers throughout
the process the less time we have to work to actually resolve the complaints.

We prefer to work complaints and provide a final findings -- it is the most

efficient way. She understood.

| explained aiso about valuation and damages - what is under our authority and
what isn't.

Mrs had caimed down by the end of the call and seemed satisfied that John and
[, together, would do our best to get this to resolution as soon as possible.
| explained that whatever the resolution, we would provide it both to the
company and to her. | explained that if the company has done something wrong,
and we are able to prove it, | believed the company will do what the Commission
asks it to do. And whatever she needs to pay, we will figure out and when she
pays it, she will no doubt get her belongings back. If not, it will be a civil

matter.

Mrs wanted me to know that she thinks John is a good guy and is doing the best



would not, she had told me, "l don't even know who you are, | will only file a
complaint in person.” Ms seemed to remember this and changed the subject,
telling me that | had told her that this complaint would be resolved very
quickly. | told her that | would never tell a complainant such a thing, and
apologized if | said something that implied any such thing.

| told Ms that it is pointless to argue about how | am handling the complaint,

and asked her to give me a chance to get a response from the company regarding
the document copies it sent me. Ms said she has nothing personal against me,
and that she thinks | am probably doing a good job but she would like to speak
with my supervisor. | transferred to call to Diana Otto.

*** 06/25/2002 12:10 PM Phone: Diana Otto << Mrs

Mrs asked John for his supervisor. | spoke with Mrs for 45 minutes about her
complaint. She started by explaining to me that faxed info, telephone calls,

etc., between the company and the Commission was not satisfactory. | explained
that this was an informal complaint and that is the appropriate way to process
the complaint. Mrs feels that faxed documents, photocopied documents, etc. are
not legal. | said that they are and the Commission even accepts them in formal
proceeding. | explained that there is no other way to work the complaint. She
wants us to have the original documents (bill of lading, estimate, sup.

estimate, etc) for her move. She explained to me she has the originals because
the company did not take them with them. They overlooked taking them. | asked
if she had provided them to John? Yes. She complained that the complaint is
taking too long and she feels her belongings will be sold because she has not
paid. I told her the company must not do that while the complaint is being
investigated. She wanted to know what proof we had that it won't happen. |

told her | have no way of proving it. She wanted proof that her things are
actually in storage because she doesn't believe they are. She says the company
won't let her look, but then later she said they attempted to show her the

cartinS the belongings are in, but she said she didn't get to look inside. She

said her couch is T2 ftTong and it wouldn't have fit in the cartin, so she

believes it has been sold/that the co doesn' t have it or her other belongings
that'are tog big for the ¢artins. T told her | can't prove any of it from

here, but that if she is truly concerned she can pay the amount owing and then
get her things back. If the company overcharged her, we would then make it
refund. She refused. She said that she sent them a check and it was returned

to sender. She won't send another one. There was much discussion about the
fact that the company is using two addresses. | pointed out the company has a
storage facility and a business office. Perhaps she sent the check to the

wrong address or the wrong facility. She said she sent the check to Kent.

They should have taken it. She also said she send paperwork to John and it
came back returned to sender. She mailed them again (I ccnfirmed they arrived
yesterday with Sheri of our staff).

Mrs stated that the estimate said $2,618 and the bill is for $5,081.70. She

said the company sent two different crews and 3 trucks to do one truckfull of
belongings. Her things were spread over 3 dif. trucks and the company left a
bed frame in her garage that isn't her's. She believes if they did that, what
have they done with her goods. She said the crews were so tired from working
so long that one crew siept on her living room floor and she had to wake them
to get them going because she needed to finish up to leave.

| asked Mrs if she had received a rights & resp. brochure from the company?
No, never.
| asked if the company did a visual inspection when preparing the estimate?

|0



Ms says the letter she mailed to the company as well as the copy to me were
returned to her by the post office. Ms said she sent the letter to the

company's Tukwila address. She had the wrong zip code for the UTC. She will
send the letters again.

E; 06/25/2002 11:40 AM Phone: Diana Otto << Nancy Moen, UTC

rec'd voice mail from Nancy stating that Mrs called for the Commissioners and
Nancy got the message. Mrs complained that she moved in March, opened a
complaint in April with John, and nothing is happening. She does not want a

call back from Nancy or anyone else, she wants a written response of what is
happening on her complaint. She said the company has her things in storage and
won't give them up and the company's personnel run out the back door when she
comes to the front door. According to Nancy, she went on for about 15 minutes,
very upset.

*** 06/25/2002 11:40 AM Phone: John Cupp << Customer

Ms was very upset because she called yesterday and | did not return her call.

I apologized, said | did promise to call her, but | had to leave work early
yesterday because | became ill. Ms said she does not need my excuses and this
complaint needs to be resoived now.

I told Ms that | understand that this is a very emotional issue for her, but

the company has five business days to respond to my inquiries by law. Ms said
it is not proper for me to allow the company to respond by fax, that | need to
make the company respond in writing because only original documents will stand
up in a court of law. | told Ms that [ will allow the company to respond via

fax, telephone or e-mail if necessary, and explained that these are proper

forms of communication in an informal complaint. Ms said this will not hold up

in front of a judge. | explained that this is not a court of law, it is an

informal complaint.

| told Ms that | was waiting for the letter she told me she had sent and | was
going to contact the company once | had the letter in my hand. She got real
upset that | hadn't gotten it yet and implied that this was something else that
{ had done wrong. | told her that | was gone yesterday and came in a little
late this morning, so it could be in my mailbox. She asked me to check my
mail, which | did, and found the letter.

| told Ms that | am trying to look out for her best interests, and offered to

call Jim Bergstrom right away. | told her that | cannot promise to call her

with a resolution to her complaint this afternoon, but I will commit to calfing

her and telling her anything that { learn. Ms said this will not do, and asked

me why | am dealing with someone other than Kermitt. | told her that Jim
Bergstrom is the Commission contact. Ms told me this is wrong, that | need to
deal with the owner of the company. | told her that | am dealing with the

person at the company who is responsible for handling informal complaints. Ms
said this is not right, and it is just another way that the owner is getting

around being responsible for anything.

Ms said she would never had opened a complaint if she had known that | would do
nothing for her. She said this has been going on for four months and she has
gotten nowhere. | told her that she did not apen this complaint until May 8.

She said it should have been opened on May 6, but when she called the UTC she
got no response so she had to wait until the 8th. | reminded her that when she
calied on the 6th, | offered to open a complaint for her over the phone and she

{i



| told Ms that | have gone over her complaint and | went over the paperwork

with my boss. [ told her that we came up with further questions for the

company, and | will need to fax them and allow the company two business days to
respond. Ms says this is fine and she will expect to hear from me next week.

*** 05/23/2002 02:44 PM Fax: John Cupp >> Jim Bergstrom

Sent a memo to Mr Bergstrom, told him | need readable copies of all the
paperwork regarding this complaint.

*** 05/24/2002 08:13 AM Fax: John Cupp << Jim Bergstrom
0

Received copy of the original estimate, a supplemental estimate dated 3/27, and
two bills of lading.

There are differences between the copies from the company and those provided by
the customer. The original estimate looks the same as the customer-provided
copy. Differences in other documents are:

-Bill of lading. (BOL number 10394)

Customer copy has typewritten information, such as BOL number, move date,
customer name and address. These are handwritten on the company copy.

The time records are different.

The customer copy shows initials under some of the options, the company copy is
not initialed, there are check marks.

The customer initialed that she was moving under a binding estimate. The
company copy shows a check mark on the space indicating a non-binding estimate.
The company provided a second bill of lading, #10395. The customer had not
provided a copy of this document.

Neither copy from the company has the shipper's signature.

-Supplemental Estimate

Company copy shows move date of 3/26, estimate date of 3/27, estimator and
driver blanks are filled in with the name Alex. These spaces are blank on the
customer copy.

The is a line on the company copy on which, "Extra Charge" is handwritten.
This is not on the customer copy.

Blanks are filled in on the company copy for number of additional hours (15)
and packing material (300)(7). These are not filled in on the customer copy.
Customer copy says, "Signing this under duress" above her signature. The
company copy just shows the signature.

*** 06/06/2002 11:53 AM Phone: John Cupp >> Customer

&

Ms says she has mailed a letter to me and enclosed is a copy of a letter she
has sent to the company.

t asked Ms if she can tell me how many hours and how many movers worked, and at
what hours. Ms says it is all detailed in her letter. |told her that | am

compiling questions to ask the company and | will look at her letter to help

me.

*** 06/18/2002 10:52 AM Phone: John Cupp << Customer
0



how to perform other duties, including not allowing power screwdrivers to be
used on her shrunk. :

On 3/27, the company gave Ms the total cost of the move, when it was realized
that she was unable even to pay the original estimate amount. The company and
customer negotiated, and Ms agreed to pay $2600.00 on 3/29, and the remaining
balance within 30 days.

On 3/29, Ms went to the company's office and said she was unable to pay the
agreed upon amount. She asked to view her belongings, and was shown the sealed
containers. Ms said she would call on 4/1 to arrange payment. The company

says Ms has not contacted it since, and has not provided a forwarding address.

The company's response includes a breakdown of the charges, which totals
$5171.70, which includes fee for storage through 5/110f $577.50.

<<copy to hard file>>

’E‘j* 05/13/2002 10:07 AM Phone: John Cupp >> Customer

Ms called and said she started going through her things that were delivered,

and it is not her stuff. 1told Ms | thought her stuff was in storage and she

could not get to it. Ms says this is stuff All My Sons had not moved yet. She
says the company exchange her stuff for cheap stuff when they were moving her
household goods. | told Ms that | am very confused at how All My Sons had
exchanged the stuff these are goods it hadn't even moved. Ms says she thinks
she was totally set up and ripped off by the company when the workers saw how
nice her things were. Ms says she now feels that the company kept driving up
the cost of the move so that she would not be able to afford to pay for the

move, and then the company could keep her nice things.

The customer also stressed that the company had to unpack all the things she
had aiready packed, and repack them.

| told Ms that it would be a waste of time for me to speculate about what is
going on, that | need to give the company a chance to respond and go from
there.

*** 05/23/2002 01:54 PM Phone: John Cupp >> Customer

[

| went over the company's response with Ms. She repeated the story she had
told me originally that she went to the company office to pay the agreed on
price of $2618, and Kermitt, the owner ran out the door while the office people
blocked her way sc she could not go after him.

Ms says the movers took so long because they were tired. Ms says they were
working their third shift that day, and in the middle of the night they were

still at her house packing. When they were to tired to continue, they asked if
they could sleep there. Ms allowed them to sleep downstairs and woke them up
early in the morning to continue working.

Ms also told me that some of her things were packed and some were not. She
said the movers repacked many boxes that she had already packed, which was
another delay. -

Ms said several times that she is convinced that the company jacked the price
of the move up so high because they don't want ther to pay foriit, they want to
keep her things.
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Washington UTC Complaint 76701
Company: ESCRIBANO, KERMITT

Customer: Account#

Gertraude Taut
Contact:

PO Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444
Phone: (253) 896-5023

Complaint: 76701 Serviced by: John Cupp
Opened on: 05/08/2002 Grouped by:  Disputed Bill
Closed on: 09/12/2002 Disposition: Consumer upheld

Description:

E

Ms moved 3/26. She has an estimate of $2618.16 and a bill of lading for $3500.00. Ms says the move
was to a storage facility.

Ms says she does not know what she is supposed to pay. She says the company is avoiding her when
she attempts to make contact to get her bill straightened out.

-What is the company requiring the customer to pay? Customer wants a final statement of what she
owes. How much will she be required to pay per month for storage?

-Please provide documents which support the amount due.

-Ms wants to be abie to confirm where her household goods are stored.

(Faxed to company, attn: Jim Bergstrom 5/8, 10:52)

Results:

Company is allowed to charge no more than 25% over original estimate for the move, and no more than
15% over the original estimate for accessorial services, or $2,897.98 total for moving and packing.

Activity:

Activity Links

*** 05/13/2002 09:11 AM Fax: John Cupp << Jim Bergstrom
O

According to the company:

Ms called company on 3/25 to schedule her relocation. She was told that her _
original estimate was invalid because it was from October 2001. Company policy
is that estivmates are good for 90 days.

Mr. Bergstrom says he urged Ms to get another estimate, however Ms says she was

being evicted and need to be moved on 3/26 and 3/27 which did not give the

company time to perform another estimate. Ms was told that a crew would be
sent out on 3/26, and if things had significantly changed from the original
estimate, a supplemental would be provided, detailing what would be required.

Upon arrival at the residence on 3/26, the crew noted that a substantial amount
of packing needed to be completed, which had not been part of the original
estimate. The customer also demanded that the packing be done {o her
specifications. The crew explained to Ms that this was taking extra time and
would increase the time and cost of her move. Ms also instructed the crew on

9




STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 ¢ Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 * TTY (360) 586-8203

Gertraude Taut
P.O. Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

July 2, 2002
Dear Ms. Taut,

This letter is to confirm that you have an open complaint on file against All My Sons
Moving & Storage. Your complaint, number 76701, was opened on 5/8/02. It was
passed to All My Sons on the same day, via fax.

I have been in correspondence with Mr. Jim Bergstrom of All My Sons Moving and
Storage by telephone and by fax. I have read the letter you received from the company
regarding the sale of your household goods. Iwill speak with Mr. Bergstrom and let him
know that no action is to be taken regarding the sale of your household goods or
collection of money until this dispute is settled.

I will mail the results of my investigation to you when this complaint is closed. At this
time I will let you know what actions, if any, have been taken against the company.

Please feel free to contact me with questions or concerns. You may call me toll free at
1-800-562-6150.

Sinc@,

— e

John Cupp
Consumer Program Specialist




Gertraude Taut June 5, 2002
PO Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

Utilities and Transportation Commission
Mr. John Cupp
1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW

- Olympia, WA 98704-7250

Complaint #76701

Dear Mr. Cupp:

At our meeting May 8, 2002, I filed a complaint against Kirmit Escribano, Owner of All
My Sons Moving of Seattle at 1108 Industry Drive, Tukwila, WA 98188. I left pictures,

copies and moving papers with you to investigate.

At this time T would like a status report. Is there anything you need from me? If so, let me
know. Enclosed you will find a copy of the letter mailed to Mr. K. Escribano requesting a
closing statement so payment for moving of 3/26/02 and 3/27/02 and storage fees can be
properly taken care of.

I am waiting to hear from you.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
P

‘ertraude M. Taur




Rental Contract Receipt

Customer:
Date: 3/29/2002
Gertraude Taut Contract #: 5; /
15313 17th Ave Ct. E e
Tacoma, WA 98445 Effective: 3/29/2002
Salesperson: Lisa
Address Service Requested
Unit(s): B-42 $49.00 Monthiy Rent
!—Charges: Payment:
! Pro-rata Rent: $5.00 . Check payment $0.00
} Advance Rent: $49.00 # Advance Periods: 1
Gross Rent: $54.00  senior discount - 5% Credit card payment $0.00
i Less: Discount: $2.70
| Net Rent: $51.30
' Insurance: $0.00 Cash payment $61.30
Other charges: $10.00
Tax $0.00
Deposit: .00
: ‘ Total A t Paid: .
Total Charges: | $61:_3_9_! . otal Amount Pai $61 30|
Next payment: $46_55
Due on: 5/1/2002
Thank You.

Pacific Northwest Storage, LLC
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”’STIMATED COST OF SERVICES

o |

CC 58848

ALL MY SONS MOVING OF SEATTLE
1108 INDUSTRY DRIVE

TUKWILA,

TEL: (208) 444-8000

/

WA 98188

FAX: (206) 574-0680  —-2)S 38 - GOG 3

NAME G;éf‘l*(‘aud@, . Taut Phone No. Date JC2Y4 ~O.
Moving From_{20 c¥h - wa, GE&4Y
"9 2 > €494 Date of Packing &Mn ﬁmqu
Moving To Retoen €Wy ql
Second Pick-Up or Delivery ! Date of Moving i X
Charge to (Corporation) Delivery Requested
{.ON '
‘ G DISTANCE MOQVING LOCAL MOVING Estimated Cost
Taritf : Total Cu. FL Miles Mo g p
Reloased v (g\éoxse not axceeding cants per |b. per article é‘"g stimated [ ho“m o ﬂ
Est. Waight lbe., at per 100 bbs. g F‘T T men at p:'r hour f
Acditional traneportation | .. _________________ . s B:ano, y;'):e l No.Flights 5
No. Flights at per 100 Ibs. § idge or Farry Tolls (Est;maled) $
. Dis s Valuation § per $100.00 §
Y - uceetaserareses et st OVERTIME RATES: After soo pm. X (S s 21340
Extra pick up — Delivery (crcle one) ___ __ Aveererannn s
. W TTTRTEessgsmmam e Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays
Haul to — from storage in transit hours_____ s Estimated Co 1313 ‘(Q
Storage and Warehouse handling ibs. @ 3 STORAGE - “ 3
’;""?- type : organ, type $ ESTIMATED RATE PER MONTH e
pliances 1o service $ o : S~
] pen Space Storage. esumaled YTY S
Valuation @ — por$100 § Pallet Storage _59 @ L= i § 330 77
PACKING AND UNPACKING Estimated Costs Piano $ Uphalstared Fumitwre $ 3 ——
LABQOR, Pack at résidence, -Estimated ) packers Rugs $ Vauit Storage $ Drapes $ o8 e
4 hours, at |26 .€0  par man hour 5 (Oé 5 Valuation ¥ at per$100.00 3
Unpack, estimatad packers hours at PRELIMINARY SERVICFS {Apply to First Nfonth Only) 5
permanhour s ;«lvolhtr:eaungLanb: Wrapping tor Storage (Estimatad) 5
Deivery of packing materiai aranauss Labar 57500
MAT‘;RIP:L " n""“““""""C-l';;i:g.e"" 3 Estimated First Month Incl. Siorage $ 332
Quantity uni . .
Dish packs of barrels. ... PF? %% s ‘2‘ 7 MAILING ADDRESS:
Cartons aver 1-1/2 cu. ft. ... - S L0
Canonsover3eu. ft_______. [0 N AL%— $ “‘[Q NEAEY
Cartons over 4-1/2 cu. fr. .. 1O €. 4 s A3.HD |LocAL MOVING ESTIMATED COST s]_?i’-z.%g
Cartons over § cu. ft ........ Y STORAGE ESTIMATED cOST §. 340 77
WArdrobes . ... oooo.eeesee- 1 .95 $93S  |LoNe DisTANGE MOVING ESTIMATED COSTS ______
Magresz cin. gingla ... . CZO s PACKING AND / OR UNPACM ESTIMATED COST Sm
Matress cin. doublo______.____@u__ s TOTAL ESTIMATED COST § 1%
Matress cn. queen .. ...... o S ke
Matrosa o, kg ... : REMARKS: Bores, i G ge % RAR A
Matress cin. crb........... s Use used af %Ux\ s Cics QC‘
Foam Sets .cevesencnncana- _ 3 . - W av "'T\S
Glass PcKS oo oeoee 3 ) (760 $47 50 \(6\~ be \,L‘Dt m m\rm‘h P
Craim, siza [B2%5 x5~ POV/ 44 xT)xlY 5 <12 m\-@— C’) r\ nq esxhea
Cramw, size X Y Xl Oi'“-‘o W\/\L{ PQC&Q& W\YYU{“S
gq’f‘) q_g" Estimated Total Cost SDE E ‘) g &,’U. ’P-
This astimate covers only the articleas and sarvices listed. it is not a wm'amy ot raprawnmtlon that the actual charge will
not excead the smount of the estimate. Common carriers are required by law ta colisct transportatian and other incidentai
( charges computed on the basis of rates shown in their lawfully published tariffs, regardiesa of prior rals quotations, or
estimates made by the oarrier ar lis agents. Transpartation charges are basad upon the weight of the goods transported,
and such charges may not genaraily be detarmined prior to the time the goods are ioaded on the van and weighed.
IMPORTANT No guarantse can be made as to the specific datel of pickup or delivery of your shipment, uniess you make speciai
NOTICE: errangoments with the carrier for expediled service, lor which sn additionai charge will normally be made.

NOTICE TO ESTIMATOR: It is mandatory that
SEVEN 1o determine the total estimated w
tbie of measurements. A table o

ESTIMATOR'S SIGNATURE (Gg

e total cubic footage shown on the Table of Measurements form be multiplied by not less than
s not (o be shipped should be indicated by a "chock mark’ in the column providad on the
st be attached 1o this form. .

{ohia F @Qm;'s:sa

/

'S SIGNATURE. //’-" 7[1;/ , /ae-\

e/~ /Zabnator

112 7,

paTE A0 - l



All My Sons MOVmg &'Storage B e dag4

T U 1
© 8637 S:212thiSt. i...  Bill of Lading Number

o . . o Kent WA 9803 1; . : R - : Datc Ordcr Taken .

. | | " (206) 444-9000 Fax (253) 4 437 1228 o DU 3"26»'92
UNIFORM HOUSEHOLD GOODS BILL OF LADING - . | . Miove Dae
Customer: This bill of lading establishes a contract between you and the houschold goods carrier. It confirms instructions and authorizes l.he carrier to move, ship,
pack, store, and/or perform the services shown. Bgfore you sign this document it is’ nt that you first read the entire  document, including f.he ‘back .and that
you ask for an explanation of anything that is nct,clear or that is different from any prnv‘xous mformatwn received from the carrier or the carrier’s reprcseﬁmve(s)

1 nghts and/Res onsibiljties Glllde (Customer must sign this section) ) B ' R
x The carrier gavcm or 1 dec ed, a copy of {ife brog] Rxg’hts and Respunsxhhues as aMovmg Company Customer™.," - - > L

W"mth Street SoufﬁEET o eeegRll Advise - Poss RS AT

Tocoma WA A" 7 [VIKENT  WAR™ 93031 |

SPLITPICKUP & DELIVERY AT m ] sm}}gqg-m-m@rgsrr GIhAT . : :
WEIGHT OF SHIPMENT (wexghl tickets attached) JOB CODE " i : . . e PER HOUR CHARGES ;
GROSS WEIGHT LBS. WEIGHMASTER PACKED BY - - ORDER BOOKED BY
TARE WEIGHT ' LBS. WEIGHMASTER
NET WEIGHT
Expedited shipment: Moving weight of — pounds. {é/

Actual Weight is pounds. Agreed to by customer: ) i . LABORERS START AND STOP TIME CHART BELOW)

PER HOUR = CHARGES
Cuslomcr s signature: -

7 NOTE: The customer must indicate choices made on the items shown below
by initialing the appropnate xtems
" PAYMENT: Thc aiistomer and carrier ag?fmt payment at time of dchvcry will bé made by:

e T

MONEY ORDER _'

CB(T]FDZD CHECK ] C'REDITCARD

K ___; DEBIT CARD '7"" T_

/IQI' Frud e /7: ¢ v

U
TR L’ y3z2- g T DESFRIPTION:
ESTIMATES: The cyfon ADDRESls oy GFPeY LAk
€ cystomer must select 1 R/ 4 | CARTONS LESS THAN 1-1/2 CU FT.
by e ,u/ Tt o 1l ALY st
4-1/ .CU: FT.
I d1d not request a written estimate on this shipment and understand I will be 2 (1:/ (I;LE =
. required to pay. chargcs shown on this contract. - s —
5T MATTRESS CARTONS CRTE
__ ~ Tunderstand lhxs shipment is moving undnr-@bmd‘ln}:ﬂma&&und that T will T/[ATTRESS CARTONG (N, I
be required to pay the amount shown on that estimate. - {N(“ Enc 7 :75 )
[MATTRESS CARTONS (Not e
Tunderstand t}us shipment is movmg un_:j].er anon-binding estimate. WM‘AM ==
T, GLASS CONTAINERS CU FT.
: [ROXES OR CRATES MINTMUM <
[ BOXES OR CRATES CUFL
\ OTHER: 3
i {k‘: Valuation: The customer-must select one option: /71 §us /5 he'/ o / TOTAL FOR PACKING AND MATERIAL CHARGES |
. N . N |
(9 ) Details for Transportation, valuation & services provided
-« ‘r‘ o Basic Value Protection: Irelease this shipment to a value of 60 cents per Eou.nd Qf APPLIANCE SERVICE . K N -
\ Bt per article. . ) OTHER SERVICES T
Depreciated Value Protection: I release this s}upmenl to a value of $2 per pount ﬁ ,( é m:ig;fﬁigzOF STOR.AGEBIASILES ST SI'iII:l\ETAE:l'II'T
times the shipment weight. . TRAN TRAN,
.or o WAREHOUSE TO DESTINATION: MILES

I declarc a a lu.mp sum. tolal dullar valuauon on this entire s}upmcm of:

STORAGE IN TRANSIT 30 DAYS CR. FRACI'ION b

! . : 5— and select thqfollowmg option: i - ¢ e | WAREHOUSE HANDLIN»G‘HTV/OUT .
RS STORAGE VALUATION "
o ! 1 \O [y - chlaccment Cost Covmgc with a $300 Dcdchhble CD:cla:ed ~ " NEXTRA PICKUP/DELIVERY
( {1 ‘\ f\ -value mmst be af lcast $3.50 times weight of shipment.) ) -- I HOISTING OR PIANO HANDLING - B I ... B
‘ Q \ 3\ . ,__x‘n 1 Cost Coverage with no deductible (Declared 7" I STAIRS. ELEVATORS OR CARRIES . S MR SRV dho
\‘. j value must be at least $3.50 times weight of shipment.)

= TRANSPORTATION VALUATION CHARGES
. S GE I.t'slupmmlw:.llbeplacedmslnmg: mecuswnnmnsts:lzplm:opum - . - - -
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ant

210§ & vaivoM 2nod v
LRMS AND (, ) _\l)l I. IO?\S OF UNIFORM }I()DSFT[()I D GOODS BILL OF LADI'\(r

. 15080 AW nel .
‘_‘"ﬂ)?. follow “g wlne lfc'] Conditions apply to all services pu(o {11(‘(1_)“ the c,\tm,caun{k Llus c,{oxtnr“t l'['lu; contract is also subject to all rules. rates. and cliarges in

et wariff puh]hhud by, or on file with. the W, dbhulgt()u Uilitied ahd Trausportatmu é mnnusqtou Vet
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All My Sons Moving & Storage

All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc.

8637 S. 212th Street
Kent, WA 98031

QUOTE

Customer Trudy Taut Minimum Hours 0

Date Move Starts Tuesday, March 26, 2002 Piano None $0

Extra Stop None Appliances 0

Origin

Address 1207 130th Street South Apt Home 538-9972

Tacoma, WA 98444 Work

Complex Fax

Rate Per Hour 88 Feet from street to door Number of rooms 4
Total Number of Steps Estimated weight 5,000 Ibs.
Elevator? (blank=none)

Destination

Address Will Advise - Poss. Ams Storage Apt New Phone

Rate Per Hour 88 Feet from street to door Distance
Total Number of Steps Travel Time 0
Elevator? (blank=none)

Packing

Who packs? (blank=customer)

Units Description Unjt Cost Extended
Packing Materials
Summary
Prepared 12:16 PM, 3/25/02 10,394



HG-58846 All My Sons Moving & Storage

8637 S. 212th St. Bill of Lading Numbcrﬁ
. Kent, WA 98031 Date Order Taken
(206) 444-9000 Fax (253) 437-1228 be
UNIFORM HOUSEHOLD GOODS BILL OF LADING Marve Date

Customer: This bl of lading establishes a ¢ontfact Belween you and the houaehald goode camrier. 1L conlins nsttactions aild Authorizes he Carner o move, ahip,
pack, store, and/ox perform the services shown. Before you sign this decurgent 5t is importsut that you first reud the entire document, including the back and that
yau ask for an explanation of anything that i¢ not cloar or that is different from any previous information received from the carrier or the cagrier's roprescnialive(s).

Rights and Responsibilities Guide custcmer mut sgn tis secten)
The samier gave mo, or  doalined, a copy of the brochuce *Your Rights and Pesgansitilitivs 23 a Moving Capany Customer”.

urp of Custormer:

CUSTOMER NAMB 7_;u az V‘ﬂ‘ Mf" CONSIGNED TQ

PICKUP ADDRESS 12 06 130 v, QEE;“ <. APT [ DELIVER TO /fz 'Ir 5 5 %’ 32 oy

[Sr g 7_ STATE zip arry STATE ¥ pdi3
' Iy WA PPV

SPLIT PICKUF & DELIVERY AT STORAGE-IN-TRANSIT (SIT) AT

WEIGHT OF SHIPMENT tweight tckets atashot 108 CODE PER HOUR CHARGES
GROSS WEIGHT . _1.BS. WEIGHMASTER PACKED BY QREER BOOKED BY

N

TARE WEIGHT 1B3. WRIGHMASTRER
NET WEIGHT
Expecited shipmont Moving weigh: of pounda.

v Z 3 TIME RECORD -
Actual Walghtta poUnck. Arerd lg by cualomer — LABORERS & vﬁm (COMPLETE START AND STOF TIME CHARY ow)
. 3

| T2 /7 rearoms A38) 125 roxnncnonces M012) 85"
Custorneg’s W gnatuce
NOTE: The customer must thdicate choices made on the itons sliown below
by initlaling the appropriate ftenis:
PAYMENT: Ths cusiomer and carmier agres Giat paynwat st time of dslivery will te 1nade by:

. CaSH- ___MONEYORDER ___ CERT{FIED CHECK ____ CREDIT CARD

__ PERSONAL CHECK __ BUSINESS CHECK __.... DEBIT CARD
If cradit armngsmants ere made, hill to:

NAME:
. ADDRESS: e DESERIPTION T
ESTIMATES: The customer must select one: (A RTONS L PSR THAN 112 LI BT
V2 CUEL N
4 ST o,
a2 CU FT. X
| did not request a written estimate on this shipment and underatand ] witl be & Q1 FLT;
fequired hosgen ahown on this conizact : GlZCU T
AWHEGLODRY chorget shoun on. this eomas WARDROEE CARTONS g =
T underatand this shipmens is moving under a tinding e d that | wll e CARTONS LRl
b s o pny e ot shenn on Bt st (Mo TTRESS CARTONS (Nt ep S0
e : MATTDESS CARTIONS [Npt gag, SAT>75
I wnderrtand this ehipmau 18 moving under ¥ non-binding cevsmato [ ot paree T ER D st W G2 3 ?
GIASS CONTAINERS CULFT. 1] 1L
~ [>X4 + &M
TOYER (O, CFATRS O ET
i CTHER:, " 7] yS-Y 2
Valuatio e customer must select one optioa: TOTAL FOR PACKING AND MATERIAL CHARGFS] ! ézz
X . e s
Bazic Valus Prowetan: I reicass tiz siupment te a vaiue of 60 cenw g pound APPLIANCE SERVICE
por cncle N i s g o
Deprediated Vallie Protenion: [ reicuye this ghivgend 1o a2 valte of 32 p2r paunt 1 W
tises (e shipmens weght. TRANSPORTATION OF STORAGE IN TRANSIT SHIPMENT
or WARBHOQUSE TO TESTINATION: MIEFPS
1 declare o furmp zum towi doilar valuauen an tus enure shipmont «f: STORAGE IN TRANSIT 30 DAYS OR PRACTION
S andaelect the fallowing optton: JRARZHOUSE HANDLING JN/QUT
fsxcracE vaLyamon
Replacement Ceet Caverage with a $300 Deductile (Deslurod DYTRA PICKIP/DELIVERY =
vaiuc muet be at lewst $3.50 troes waight of ahipmeny, ) HOISTING GR FIANQ HANDILING
Replagrmant Coet Coverags with no deductdble (Declarcd STAIRS. ELEVATORS OR CARRIES
vaiuc oust be at lewst 33,50 times weixhs of shipment.) TRANSPORTATIQN VALUATION CHARGRS
S2URALE: 17 sipmmt will bo glased in o'osage. e austomar ypusl ceiact o apticn: CTHER:
is ahiproent is to be piassd in storage for A period of jcaa than 180 days OTHER:
This shipment 15 o be placed in ztorage far moco than 180 days TOTAL POR TRANSPORATION, VALUATION, AND SERVICES
. TOTAL FOR BOTH SECTIONS
This shipment 18 to be placed in slotage in tranzit for an uaknown parod of Lns. |
| wderatand that on the 180th day of storags the shipment becotne pepanent LESS AMOUNT PREFALD
alamge
All Goeds wire redieved im good candition except as noted on this contract of sn the inventory form. RALANCE DUE FROM CUBTOMER
Kecupt for poudy Ddivery Receipt =
Damage Nowd: Driver Dae usomer IMPORTANT THEAS AND CONDITIONS ON BACK®

ORIGINAL BILL OF LADING



CC58846

All My Sons Moving & Storage

Bill of Lading Numbcr_l_Di‘é

1108 Industry Drive

Tukwila, WA 98188
(206) 444-9000 FAX (206) 574-0690
UNIFORM HOUSEHOLD GOODS BILL OF LADING

Date Order Taken

Custorncr: This Dill of lading establishés a contract between you and tie houschold

£00ds cacrier. 1t conhrmis instructiona and-authorizes the carnef 10 mave, ship,

pack, store, and/ar perform the services shown. Beforé you sign this docurrent it is important that you fiest sead the entire documeat, including the back md.lhal
you ask for an explanation of anything that i¢.qat clear or that is diffeccnt from any previous infarmation received from the carrier or the carrier’s roprescntative(s),

Rights and Responsibilities Guide (custame mus ign tis scction)

The ewgier gave me, o { daclined, & copy of e Machura “Your Right and Responaidilisles a2 o Moving Company Custemras”.

Signamee of Quztomer:

CUSTOMER NAME

Ty Taok

CONSIGNEDTQ ‘
m. S,

PICKUP ADDRESS LU0 ET APT | DELIVERTO STREET APT 8
e 3% gl
CITY STATE z& CrY STATE A3
Tacemg WA (qe94d

SPLIT FICKUF & DELIVERY AT STORAGE-IN-TRANSIT (S1T) AT
W’EIGI’I’I‘ OF SHIPMENT {weight Lickrots attazhed;} JOE CODE PER HOUR CHARGES
GROSS WEIGHT LBS. WEIGHMASTER PACKED BY CQREER BOOKED BY
TARE WEIGHT 115 WEIGHMASTER "

NET WEIGHT
Expedited thipment  Moving weight of pounds

o 3/9 TIME RECORD
Actual Wegght Js pounds. Agreed © by qustomsr: . 1LABORERS & VAN (ngﬂ.w STAKT AND STOP TIME CHART BELOW)
3, f - ;
L 71 - @ REG HOURS @ w.. 165 -“Frer novr =crarces__ 110

Cuscmes's sgnature: ~ 4

NOTE: The customier must indicate choices made on the itens shown below
by initialing the approgriate {tems:
PAYMENT. Ths customer and carmior agreo that payment 2l tims of dedivery wiil be inads by

OVERTIME HRS @ PER HOUR = CHARGES

e CASH . MONEY ORDER CERTIPIED CHECK ____ CREDIT CARD
e PERSONAL CHECK ____ BUSINESS CHECK __ DEBIT CARD
€ redit amangemanta are made, bill to:
NAME:
ADDRESS: . . ... PO BINACY
ESTIMATES: The customer must select one: | CABTONSI FSSTHAN 1.1 Cl BT
L12CU BT
3CLLET
412U T
} did hotzequedt n Weitten, eadomie on thia ahiproent xed undarsund T will be S TT
roguired to pay chargss shown ca thiz congact —‘_;'.L ICU P
WARTROBE CARTONS
Tund A this ghip 13 oving under & Yinding cilmate shd Wit [ will MATTRESS CARTONS GRIB, e
N ‘ RTONS Not 7 3577
required to pay tho amount shown ca thal celimae MATTRESS CARTONS [Not s2c Sr g7 o
d o4 this ki : : I MATTRESS RTONS {exg S4"=750
T this ship i3 muoving under 1 aom-hinding camnate, [ GLASS CONTAINERS MINIMUM
CULET
[o] < 1
RONES OR CRATRS 17 R
QT

|

Yaluaiion; Lhe customer must select one option!

Basic Vaiuc Protectian: | roloase dus shipment o a vaine o€ 30 casis per pouna
ceranide.

Depreaated Value Prowection. [ retease this ahipmzat Lo & vaiue of 33 per pount
tmes he shupment waight.

o
| declure 3 lurg 2urm tnd datlar ~aivnation on tus mure alupmens of.

b and zelect the fallowing apten:

Replazegeaat CosL Covemnge with & 3300 Deductble (Declarzd
valuc omst be atleast 33,50 Umor waght of shipmeat
Roplacement Cost Cavernge with no deducabie [Cectared
vahie moust be at lcast $3.50 timee weight of siipnmend.}

TOTAL FOR PACKING AND MATERIAT, CHA HARGES | |
i , :

ices orovided
AFPLIANCE SERVICE
SERVICES

{TRANSPORTATION, MILES NET W1
TRANSPORIATION OP STORAGE IN TRANSIT SHIPMENT
WAREHOUSE TO DESTINATION: MILES

STORAQE IN TRANSIT 30 DAYS OR FRACTION
| VAPEHOUSE HANDLING IN/OITT

STORAGE: i shipmens will be placed in siorags. the custoams must sclrct anc opticn:
— Thus shipment s to be piaced In swrage for a peariod of lesa tan {20 days

"This shipma is to be placad in stamge cor mows than 180 days
This shipinant is o be placed in starage in transit for an unknown penod of tme.

T understand Giat on the 480t duy of stomgs the shiprment becomeas pmAnsHt
surage.

Reedp far goads
Dxage Noted:

‘Drives Dare

ORIGINAL BILL OF LADING

STORAGE VALUATION

EXTRA PICKUP/DEL IVBRY

HOISTING QR RIANO HANDLING

S VAT JES

TRANSPORTATION VALUATION CHARGES

OTHER:
e

OTHER:

TOTAL FOR TRANSPORATION. VALUATION, AND SERVICES
TOTAL FOR BOTH SECTIONS
LESS AMOUNT FREFAID

All Goods were recieved in good condition excepk as noted on this rontrect or om be inventory lorm, BALANCE DUE FROM CUSTOMER m

A

Ddivery Rorept

Dac
IMPORTANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON BACK

Castorner

Move Date iéz 7o ?ﬂrh
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SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE

P30
_ {amo PAcKﬂJc‘y Mﬂﬁerﬂ IE!EI j{‘
& Unuir x455 3

Toboe .5535{?” |

Exled Chag 7

-_ébipper e/ '{Jiyﬁ@& by aey 24 2cos by 5:008m

Day e

BH-LAL)Cf DeE 3003554(\01»7 moU¢

Based upon the aboye information your move will take approximately

more hours to complete and requirs .,l.&L_ in packing material. Yoy are
aware that by WUTC rules thas you are required to pay 125 % of the amount of the
original estimate ang of this Supplementai estimate, :

' 0;//76/ —7&“‘.’-— v —

COSTOMER NAME | N ;



N\ My SOn

Moving & Storage

8637 S. 212" Street
Kent, WA 98031
(206) 444-9000 FAX (253) 437-1228

9/12/02
Ms. Gertrude Taut
P.O. Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

Dear Ms. Taut:

S,

We have recently ciosed the complaint you issued with the WUTC regarding your relocation on
March 26, 2002. Additionally, after much discussion, we have agreed to charge you $2897.98 for
the initial move and packing into our storage on March 26, 2002.

Current charges for storage are $2168.83 bringing the total amount owing to $5066.81. To date,
we have not received payment for any of the services rendered during your relocation or for the
storage of these items.

Please be advised that this letter is notification that All My Sons Moving & Storage has
begun auction procedures to collect charges for items that have been placed in storage
and have an outstanding balance unpaid since the contracted date.

Per regulation, you are given 15 days from the date of this letter to settle the above
account. After 15 days, All My Sons will, at its convenience, post a notice containing a
description of the property (as described in the Bill of Lading) and your name in a
newspaper of general circulation with intent to auction the belongings to cover the debt
you have incurred. You will be mailed notice of this per the carrier’s tariff and
commission rules.

Additionally, any payments made regarding this must be made within 15 days via Cash,
Cashjer’s Checker, Certified Check, or Money Order.

When payment has been received, All My Sons would be more than happy to schedule a
move out at an hourly rate of $150.20 for 3 men, the truck and equipment. This rate is
based Monday thru Friday. Per tariff, after 5pm and on weekends the hourly rate would
be adjusted accordingly.

Should you have any questions or would like to settle your bill please contact me at the
above number.

Sincerely,




\ le SOn

Moving & Storage

8637 S. 212" Street
Kent, WA 98031

(206) 444-9000 FAX (253) 437-1228 . _
o 6/20/02
Ms. Gertrude Taut
P.O. Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

Dear Ms. Taut:
We have recently received your letter dated June 5, 2002 regarding your relocation.

Our response to the events of your relocation has been submitted to the Washington Utilities &
Transportation Commission. You may contact them to receive a copy of this.

To date, we have not received payment for any of the services rendered during your relocation.
Additionally, your inability to contact our company to make payment arrangements or provide
any forwarding address or contact information has given us very little recourse but to proceed
with remedies within the law to collect your outstanding balance.

At this point, please be advised that this letter is notification that All My Sons Moving &
Storage has begun auction procedures to collect charges for items that have been placed
in storage and have an outstanding balance unpaid since the contracted date.

As of today, you have neglected to honor any of the agreements or contractual
obligations we have attempted to work out with you.

Per regulation, you are given 15 days from the date of this letter to settle the above
account. After 15 days, All My Sons may, at its convenience, post a notice containing a
description of the property (as described in the Bill of Lading) and your name in a
newspaper of general circulation with intent to auction the DGIOHUIIlgb to cover the debt
you have incurred. You will be mailed notice of this per the carrier’s tariff and
commission rules.

Additionally, any payments made regarding this must be made via Cash, Cashier’s
Checker, Certified Check, or Money Order.

Should you have any questions or would like to settle your bill please contact me at the
above number.

Sincerely,

i St
Operations Manager



Gertraude Taut June 5, 2002
PO Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

Estimate Cost of Services Number CC58846 10/24/2001
Bill of Lading HG-58846, Number 10394  3/26/2002

All My Sons Moving and Storage
Mr. Kirmit Escribano

1108 Industry Drive

Tukwila, WA 98188

TO Mr. Kirmit Escribano:

As you well know on 10/24/2001, “Brian” gave me an estimate to move my household
goods into your storage for $2,618.16. I was uncertain when the move would take place,
due to pressing circumstances.

You agreed to honor your estimate of 10/24/01 whenever I was ready to move.

Moving and packing was scheduled for 9:00 a.m. March 26, 2002. However, no one
showed up. When I called you at 12:00 noon, I was told movers were not coming that
day. They would be there first thing in the morning of March 27, 2002. I was given notice
by the landlord to vacate the premises by 6:00 a.m. March 27, 2002, and movers needed
to pack as scheduled March 26, 2002.

You then arranged for a crew of two young men, who had worked already two shifts, to
come and pack my household goods.

At 5:00 p.m. on March 26, 2002, Alex and Lee arrived. They worked until 3:00 a.m.,
slept on my living room floor until I woke them abcut 6:30 a.m., started to work at 7:00
a.m. March 27, 2002. They worked until 2:00 p.m.. when I called you requesting a new
crew. Those young fellows were still packing the downstairs. They really tried but were
simply too tired to do the job. Again I spoke to vou. You ordered the crew 1o stop at 2:76
p.m. and sent a new crew by 3:00 p.m. the same dav. T was supposed 1o de ouz of the
apartment that day at 6:00 a.m. The new crew lert the job untinished bv ! 1:00 p.m.

March 27, Z00Z. They left scme of the househoic goods behind. Severai things wers
oroken ar packing and loading. Some items were srougnt in and iefl in myv garage. viic:
did not belong 10 me—bed frames I had never seen before.

- was constantiy nassied to sign new papers. When : retused to sign the Suppiementa:
=stumate of $5.081.70. I was toid if T didn't sign thev wouid ciose the vans and take o5
.2avIng tne joo unrnishec.



I had already signed for a Total Estimated Cost of $2,618.16.

They requested to sign a Supplemental Estimate for $2,000 which after I had

signed they voided and wrote in: “all estimates are null and void.”

3. - Then I was asked to sign the Bill of Lading for $3,500—HG-58846 Lading
Number 10394, 3/26/2002.

4. They changed this Bill of Lading by writing in “Estimate.” '

Finally another Supplemental Estimate of $5,081.70 which I refused to sign

several times.

N =

hdl

Phone calls with you and back and forth. You talked to me and told me if I don’t sign the
movers are ordered to leave.

I told you I would sign, stating “I am signing under duress.” This is when you told the
workers to chose the doors of the vans and come back to the warehouse, which they did,
leaving much of the household goods behind. This was about 11:00 p.m. on March 27,
2002.

The Lading Paperwork was not completed and I was faced with arranging for another
moving company to come and pack and move those belongings into a separate storage
facility. Cost of storage for April 2002 alone was $61.30. Friends moved me for $25.00
so I could finally move out of the apartment by March 29, 2002.

April 3, 2002, I located the Moving Company of Tukwila, spoke to Jim while he was on
the phone with you, getting instructions in how to deal with me. I requested to see my
household goods and was taken to the warehouse and was shown some wooden crates
with my name on them. If this was my household goods or not, I could not tell. Closing
papers are incomplete, leaving me without insurance on all my belongings since March
27, 2002.

Mr. Escribano, I urge you to contact me in writing and see if this matter cannot be settled
peacefully.

So far I have given instructions to the Utilities and Transporzation Commission. Mr. John
Cupp. Consumer Program Speciaiist. at 1300 South Evergreen Park Dr. SW. Olvmpia.

s

WA 98504-7230. telephone 1-360-564-1113 to investigate this marter
W can stiil setie this

T am waiting ic near rom veL.

Sincereiy.
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Gertraude M. Taut April 22, 2002
PO Box 44322
Tacoma, WA 98444

All My Sons Moving of Seattle
Mr. Kirmit—Owner
1108 Industry Drive
Tukwila, WA 98188

TO: Mr. Kirmit:

Enclosed 1s $330 for the first month including storage. This was your quote
as of 10/24/2001. Storage fee for the month of May is to follow.

Enclosed are five pictures of the items left behind by your packers. I had to
hire a new moving and packing crew for this. I had to arrange for separate
storage, extra cost and much added stress.

I expect you to handle my household goods with the utmost respect!
Sincerely,

s e
_,//A//M/CV,_//;/ N
(,Zjértraude M. Taut

Enclosures: Pictures
Money order for storage



